FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

SUPPLEMENT 2 - GULF STANDALONE

INFORMATION IN MFR FORMAT
2022 TEST YEAR

VOLUME 3 OF 8
SECTION C: NET OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULES

C

 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Schedule C-1  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2) - (3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT
(4) X (5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 1,287,863 0 1,287,863 0.99198 1,277,533 (691,192) 586,342 0 586,342
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 77,952 0 77,952 0.95260 74,257 (41,277) 32,980 0 32,980
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,365,815 0 1,365,815 0.98973 1,351,790 (732,468) 619,322 0 619,322
6
7 OTHER O&M 222,838 0 222,838 0.99169 220,986 (34,138) 186,848 (9,064) 177,784
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 173,325 0 173,325 0.97538 169,058 (166,259) 2,798 0 2,798
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 194,510 0 194,510 0.97458 189,566 (189,566) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 5,656 0 5,656 1.00000 5,656 (5,656) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 346,691 0 346,691 0.99096 343,558 (139,719) 203,838 3,162 207,000
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 119,428 0 119,428 0.99458 118,780 (74,557) 44,223 6,778 51,001
18
19 INCOME TAXES 60,588 0 60,588 1.00522 60,904 (28,761) 32,143 (2,759) 29,384
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (5) 0 (5) 1.00000 (5) 0 (5) 0 (5)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,123,031 0 1,123,031 0.98706 1,108,503 (638,658) 469,845 (1,883) 467,963
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 242,784 0 242,784 1.00207 243,287 (93,811) 149,477 1,883 151,360
26
27 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

  Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3, C-4  Recap Schedules: A-1

 Schedule C-2  NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   recent historical year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
_ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Keith Ferguson, Liz Fuentes

[…]

12 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

 Supporting Schedules: C-19, C-20, C-21, C-22  Recap Schedules: C-1, E-3b

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Schedule C-5  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other
(ECRC,
CPRC &
Storm

Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise
Fee

Adjustments

Other (GRT
& Interchg)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440   Residential Sales 657,352  657,352 (71,054) (4,448) (163,621) (25,109) (27,170) (291,402) 365,949
3 442   Commercial Sales 342,178  342,178 (48,240) (3,020) (96,233) (13,629) (7,677) (168,799) 173,379
4 442   Industrial Sales 113,847  113,847 (22,583) (1,414) (38,876) (4,673) (2,632) (70,179) 43,669
5 444   Public Street & Highway Lighting 5,023  5,023 (283) (18) (1,430) (187) 274 (1,645) 3,378
6 445   Other Sales to Public Authorities 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 446   Sales to Railroads & Railways 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Unbilled Revenue (33) 0 (33)   (33)
9 Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 1,118,367 0 1,118,366 (142,159) (8,900) (300,160) (43,599) (37,206) (532,024) 586,342
10 447   Sales for Resale 169,497 10,330 159,167 (159,167)  0   (159,167) 0
11 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 1,287,863 10,330 1,277,533 (301,327) (8,900) (300,160) (43,599) (37,206) (691,192) 586,342
12 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 1,287,863 10,330 1,277,533 (301,327) (8,900) (300,160) (43,599) (37,206) (691,192) 586,342
13
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450   Field Collection Late Payment Charges 5,819  5,819   5,819
16 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Initial Connection 127  127   127
17
18 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reconnect after Non-Pay 993  993   993
19 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Connect/Disconnect 1,909  1,909   1,909
20
21 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Returned Customer Checks 326  326   326
22
23 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Current Diversion Penalty 159  159   159
24 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Other Billings 384  384   384
25
26 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reimbursements - Other (166)  (166)   (166)

[…]

27 454   Rent from Electric Property - General 2,388 5 2,383   2,383
28 454   Rent from Electric Property - Future Use / Plt in Ser 0  0   0
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Schedule C-5  Page 2 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen
($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other
(ECRC,
CPRC &
Storm

Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise
Fee

Adjustments

Other (GRT
& Interchg)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 454   Rent from Electric Property - Pole Attachments 2,813  2,813   2,813
2 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Transmission 7,884 3,689 4,195 0   0 4,195
3 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Miscellaneous 14,039 0 14,039 0   14,039
4 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred SPPC Revenues 109  109 (109) (109)
5 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Conservation Revenues 1,703  1,703  (1,703)   (1,703) 0
6 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred ECRC Revenues 39,465  39,465   (39,465)   (39,465) 0
7 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Capacity Revenues 0  0   0   0 0
8 449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds 0 0 0   0
9 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 77,952 3,695 74,257 0 (1,703) (39,465) 0 (109) (41,277) 32,980
10
11 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 1,365,815 14,025 1,351,790 (301,327) (10,603) (339,625) (43,599) (37,314) (732,468) 619,322
12
13
14 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

 BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES Schedule C-6  Page 1 of 5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: If the test year is projected, provide the budgeted versus Type of Data Shown:
   actual operating revenues and expenses by primary account for X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   a historical five year period and the forecasted data for the X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21
   test year and the prior year. X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20

[…]

SCHEDULE OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION IN TEST YEAR
Rate

Total Order Amortization Unamortized Test Year
Rate Case Expenses Date Period  Amount Amortization

24
25 Docket No. 1,067,280$   N/A 4 Years 1,067,280$   266,820$
26
27 NOTE: Gulf is requesting that the projected rate case expenses for this case be included in the calculation of Gulf's 2022 base rates through an amortization of the total cost of this
28 proceeding over a four year period.
29

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-11 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS   Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the following information concerning bad debts for Type of Data Shown:
the four most recent historical years and the test year.  In _X__ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY addition, provide a calculation of the bad debt component ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
of the Revenue Expansion Factor. ____ Historical Test Year Ended  ___/___/__

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Christopher Chapel

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Gross Revenues Adjustments Adjusted

Line Write-Offs From Sales Of to Gross Gross Bad Debt
No. Year (Retail) Electricity Revenues Revenues Factor

(Retail) (Specify) (2)/(5)

1. 2017 2,845,928 1,248,034,063 0 1,248,034,063 0.228%

2. 2018 3,796,036 1,273,679,768 0 1,273,679,768 0.298%

3. 2019 3,859,505 1,257,916,185 0 1,257,916,185 0.307%

4. 2020 6,063,541 1,245,938,083 0 1,245,938,083 0.487%

5. Total 16,565,011 5,025,568,098 0 5,025,568,098 0.330%

6. 2022 Test Year 2,051,392 1,367,132,527 0 1,367,132,527 0.150%

Calculation of the Bad Debt Component included in the Revenue Expansion Factor:

Footnote:
1. 2022 Test Year retail revenues used in the development of retail write-offs in the calculation of the bad debt factor are based upon a previous iteration of the final revenue forecast reflected in MFR C-5.

Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedule C-7

 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES Schedule C-12  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of jurisdictional administrative, Type of Data Shown:
general, customer service, R & D, and other X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY miscellaneous expenses by category and on a per _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
customer basis for the test year and the most recent X Historical Test Year Ended: 12/31/20
historical year.

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Scott R. Bores, Liz Fuentes, Jun K. Park

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Line
No.

JURISDICTIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
EXCLUDING RECOVERABLE CONSERVATION

TEST YEAR ENDED
12/31/22
($000)

HISTORICAL YEAR
ENDED 12/31/20

($000)

DIFFERENCE
(2)-(3)
($000)

PERCENT
INCREASE/(DECREASE)

(4)/(3)

1 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 17,876 31,616 (13,739) (43.46%)
2
3 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION EXPENSES 14,630 4,824 9,806 203.27%
4
5 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EXPENSES 715 1,449 (733) (50.61%)
6
7 SALES EXPENSES 510 1,207 (696) (57.72%)
8
9 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 58,991 54,723 4,267 7.80%
10
11 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 92,723 93,818 (1,095) (1.17%)
12
13 AVERAGE NUMBER OF RETAIL CUSTOMERS 478,941 470,679 8,263 1.76%
14
15 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PER RETAIL CUSTOMER 193.60 199.33 (5.73) (2.87%)
16
17
18 Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-4, C-13  Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-14   ADVERTISING EXPENSES   Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of advertising expenses by Type of Data Shown:
subaccounts for the test year and the most recent __X_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY historical year for each type of advertising that is ____ Prior Year Ended ___/___/___
included in base rate cost of service. ____ Historical Test Year Ended  ___/___/___